
Albany St. (Ga.)  -vs- Edward Waters 
3/14/2026 at Jacksonville, Fla. (JP Small Ballpark)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jeremiah Reddell (3-0)
Loss: Nikko Bates (3-3)
Save: Dereck Foster (1)
HBP: Cason Shurling
PB: None
 
Start: 4:00 PM   Time:    Attendance: 90   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Albany St. (Ga.) 0 3 1 0 1 1 1 7 12 1
Edward Waters 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 6 9 1

Albany St. (Ga.) 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Isaiah Haygood rf 4 1 1 3 1 0 0
Aiden Payne cf/lf 4 1 3 1 1 0 3
Luke Addison 3b 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
Tyler Turner dh 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arin Chevers lf 3 2 2 1 0 0 2
    David Cooper cf 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Ty Grover 1b 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Perry Usher 2b 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
David Kile ss 4 0 2 2 0 0 1
Ryan Brown c 4 0 1 0 0 2 2
Jeremiah Reddell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Ledger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colin Loeffler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Hayes p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dereck Foster p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 7 12 7 4 4 10

HR: Isaiah Haygood (1); Aiden Payne (1); Arin Chevers (1)
HBP: Arin Chevers (1)
E: David Kile (1)

Edward Waters 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Daniel Donaldson-Fountain cf 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
Dannon Smith ss 3 2 2 0 1 0 0
Angelo Prieto rf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Bobby Torres 1b 2 0 0 0 1 2 0
    Louis Rodriquez ph 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
    Devon Williams pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Calvin Scott dh 3 0 1 4 1 0 3
Andres Carracciolo 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Leggarius Johnson ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Luis Nunez 2b 4 0 1 0 0 1 3
Joseph Di Cesare c 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jordan Smith lf 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
Nikko Bates p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cason Shurling p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Josh Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 6 9 6 6 7 7

2B: Dannon Smith (1); Calvin Scott (1)
HR: Daniel Donaldson-Fountain (1)
SB: Jordan Smith (1)
CS: Dannon Smith (1); Jordan Smith (1)
E: Bobby Torres (1)

Albany St. (Ga.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jeremiah Reddell (W, 3-0) 2.0 7 4 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 11 1 1 29
Chase Ledger 2.0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 24
Colin Loeffler 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 18
Luke Hayes 1.1 1 2 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 5 9 1 2 42
Dereck Foster (S, 1) 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 9
Totals 9 6 6 6 7 0 0 0 0 28 34 5 6 122

Edward Waters IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nikko Bates (L, 3-3) 3.0 6 4 4 3 0 0 1 0 0 14 17 2 6 68
Cason Shurling 3.0 3 2 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 12 14 3 3 40
Josh Taylor 1.0 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 1 1 20
Totals 12 7 7 4 4 0 1 1 0 33 38 6 10 128



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 1st ALB EDW
Isaiah Haygood walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 0 0
Aiden Payne singled up the middle (2-2 FFBBF); Isaiah Haygood advanced to third. 0 0
Luke Addison walked (3-0 BBBB); Aiden Payne advanced to second. 0 0
Tyler Turner reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Luke Addison advanced to second; Aiden Payne advanced
to third; Isaiah Haygood out at home p to c. 0 0
Arin Chevers grounded out to c (0-0); Tyler Turner out at second 1b to c. 0 0

Edward Waters - Bottom of 1st ALB EDW
Daniel Donaldson-Fountain singled to left center (0-0). 0 0
Dannon Smith singled to center field (0-0); Daniel Donaldson-Fountain advanced to second. 0 0
Angelo Prieto singled to shortstop (1-1 BF); Dannon Smith advanced to second; Daniel Donaldson-Fountain
advanced to third. 0 0
Bobby Torres struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 0
Calvin Scott doubled up the middle, out at third cf to ss to 3b, 3 RBI (3-1 BBKB); Angelo Prieto scored;
Dannon Smith scored; Daniel Donaldson-Fountain scored. 0 3
Andres Carracciolo struck out looking (3-2 FFFBBBK). 0 3

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 2nd ALB EDW
Ty Grover singled to left center (3-2 KBKBB). 0 3
Ty Grover advanced to second on a balk. 0 3
Perry Usher singled to left center (1-2 BKS). 0 3
David Kile grounded out to p (1-2 BKF); Perry Usher advanced to second; Ty Grover advanced to third. 0 3
Ryan Brown fouled out to 1b (1-2 KFFB). 0 3
Isaiah Haygood homered to center field, 3 RBI (0-0); Perry Usher scored; Ty Grover scored. 3 3
Aiden Payne walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 3 3
Luke Addison grounded out to ss (2-2 BKBSF). 3 3

Edward Waters - Bottom of 2nd ALB EDW
Luis Nunez singled to right field (0-0). 3 3
Joseph Di Cesare infield fly to ss (0-0). 3 3
Jordan Smith reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); Luis Nunez out at second ss to 2b. 3 3
Jordan Smith out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 3 3

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 3rd ALB EDW
Tyler Turner grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 3
Arin Chevers homered to left center, RBI (0-0). 4 3
Ty Grover grounded out to ss (3-2 KBKBFBFF). 4 3
Perry Usher singled to pitcher (0-1 S). 4 3
David Kile flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 3

Edward Waters - Bottom of 3rd ALB EDW
Daniel Donaldson-Fountain homered to right field, RBI (1-2 BSS). 4 4
Dannon Smith doubled to center field (0-0). 4 4
Chase Ledger to p for Jeremiah Reddell. 4 4
Angelo Prieto struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 4 4
Dannon Smith out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 4 4
Bobby Torres walked (3-1 BBSBB). 4 4
Calvin Scott lined out to cf (1-1 KB). 4 4

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 4th ALB EDW
Cason Shurling to p for Nikko Bates. 4 4



Ryan Brown struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 4 4
Isaiah Haygood grounded out to ss (2-2 FBSBFF). 4 4
Aiden Payne singled to second base (0-0). 4 4
Luke Addison struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 4 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Edward Waters - Bottom of 4th ALB EDW
Andres Carracciolo grounded out to ss (1-2 SKB). 4 4
Luis Nunez grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 4 4
Joseph Di Cesare walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 4
Jordan Smith struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 4 4

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 5th ALB EDW
Tyler Turner flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 4 4
Arin Chevers hit by pitch (2-1 BFH). 4 4
Ty Grover popped up to lf (0-0). 4 4
Perry Usher walked (3-0 BBBB); Arin Chevers advanced to second. 4 4
David Kile singled to center field, RBI (1-2 KKBF); Perry Usher advanced to second; Arin Chevers scored. 5 4
Ryan Brown struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBS). 5 4

Edward Waters - Bottom of 5th ALB EDW
Colin Loeffler to p for Chase Ledger. 5 4
Daniel Donaldson-Fountain singled up the middle (2-2 BFBS). 5 4
Dannon Smith flied out to rf (0-0). 5 4
Angelo Prieto reached first on an error by ss (0-0); Daniel Donaldson-Fountain advanced to second. 5 4
Bobby Torres struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 5 4
Calvin Scott grounded out to p (3-2 SBBBS). 5 4

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 6th ALB EDW
Isaiah Haygood flied out to lf (0-1 K). 5 4
Aiden Payne homered to right center, RBI (1-1 BK). 6 4
Luke Addison grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 6 4
Tyler Turner grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 4

Edward Waters - Bottom of 6th ALB EDW
Luke Hayes to p for Colin Loeffler. 6 4
Andres Carracciolo grounded out to 2b (1-1 BS). 6 4
Luis Nunez struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 6 4
Joseph Di Cesare infield fly to 1b (1-2 BFF). 6 4

Albany St. (Ga.) - Top of 7th ALB EDW
Josh Taylor to p for Cason Shurling. 6 4
Arin Chevers singled through the left side (2-1 BBK). 6 4
David Cooper pinch ran for Arin Chevers. 6 4
Ty Grover struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 4
Perry Usher reached first on an error by 1b (0-1 K); David Cooper advanced to third. 6 4
David Kile singled to shortstop, RBI (1-1 KB); Perry Usher advanced to second; David Cooper scored. 7 4
Ryan Brown singled, bunt (0-2 KF); David Kile advanced to second; Perry Usher advanced to third. 7 4
Isaiah Haygood reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 SBF); Ryan Brown advanced to second; David Kile
advanced to third; Perry Usher out at home 2b to c. 7 4
Aiden Payne flied out to cf (0-0). 7 4

Edward Waters - Bottom of 7th ALB EDW
Aiden Payne to lf. 7 4



David Cooper to cf. 7 4
Jordan Smith singled to right field (1-0 B). 7 4
Daniel Donaldson-Fountain grounded out to p (1-2 BKK); Jordan Smith advanced to second. 7 4
Jordan Smith stole third. 7 4
Dannon Smith walked (3-2 KBFBFBB). 7 4
Angelo Prieto walked (3-2 KBSFBBFB); Dannon Smith advanced to second. 7 4
Louis Rodriquez pinch hit for Bobby Torres. 7 4
Louis Rodriquez walked, RBI (3-2 BKBKBFB); Angelo Prieto advanced to second; Dannon Smith advanced to
third; Jordan Smith scored. 7 5
Calvin Scott walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Louis Rodriquez advanced to second; Angelo Prieto advanced to third;
Dannon Smith scored. 7 6
Leggarius Johnson pinch hit for Andres Carracciolo. 7 6
Dereck Foster to p for Luke Hayes. 7 6
Devon Williams pinch ran for Louis Rodriquez. 7 6
Leggarius Johnson struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 7 6
Luis Nunez fouled out to 3b (2-2 KBBK). 7 6

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 


